PRINTED: 10/22/2020 FORM APPROVED

|   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT   |         | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED      |            |
|---|--|---|---------|--|---------------------------------|------------|
| */-   |  |   |         | A. BUILDING  |                                 | OOM LETED  |
|   |  | 34G196  | B. WING |  |                                 | 10/09/2020 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAURELWOOD GROUP HOME |  |   |         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP<br>109 LONON AVENUE<br>MARION, NC 28752       | CODE                            |            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            |  |   |         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF<br>X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO<br>DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIA |            |
|   | CFR(s): 483.420(a)(7). The facility must ensure Therefore, the facility treatment and care of the same and care of alled to assure privace sampled clients (#3) whis:  Observation in the group PM revealed the back to have two bathrooms of each bathroom. Come period the same and the bathroom and the bathroom and the bathroom and the bathroom door left opeon to the same and | re the rights of all clients. must ensure privacy during personal needs.  ot met as evidenced by: and interview, the facility y was maintained for 1 of 3 while toileting. The finding  up home on 10/8/20 at 5:50 hallway of the group home is with a chair sitting in front intinued observation at 6:05 to use the bathroom with en and staff A sitting in the shroom. Further staff A to ask client #3 if he needed help while staff A is chair in front of the incom door remained open. The revealed staff A to walk to assist client #3 with the income of 10/9/20 revealed colan (IPP) dated 5/24/20.  The IPP revealed a behavior and target behaviors of the guntrue statements, frum behavior, threatening assion, property destruction, rectal digging/smearing | W       |  | ntal Healt                      |            |
| BORATORY DI   | RECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SU  | PPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE   | :       | TITLE  |                                 | (X6) DATE  |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

|   | T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |   |            |
|---|---|--|-------------------------------|---|------------|
|   |   | 34G196   | B. WING                       |   | 10/09/2020 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAURELWOOD GROUP HOME |   |  |                               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  109 LONON AVENUE  MARION, NC 28752 |            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | E COMPLETION ATE DATE   |            |
| W 130   | Continued review of continued review of continued review of continued review of continued to increase the % of so bathroom 100% of the reviews. Continued reviews. First session should on wakes up in the morniand before going to be the restroom every two the toilet no longer that toilet, trainer should enhave a bowel movement special treat with compining the toilet. Further reshould assist as needed are met. Additional reguidelines revealed no relative to restricting continued to the staff often do not so client due to the smell. QIDP) and facility proclient #3 should be allot despite close supervisinterview verified staff. | dient #3's record revealed a ning objective implemented ient #3's toileting program I follow a toileting schedule uccessful trips to the exime for two consecutive eview of the 5/2019 toileting tructions that indicated: ccur as soon as client ng then after each meal ed. Client #3 should go to on hours and should sit on an 15 minutes. While on the incourage client #3 to try to ent and remind client of a pleting a bowel movement eview revealed the trainer ed to ensure hygiene needs view of client #3's toileting a monitoring guidelines lient #3's privacy while  on 10/8/20 revealed staff closely when he is toileting go in the bathroom with the Interview with the facility sabilities professional gram specialist verified owed privacy when toileting ion needs. Further should not leave the door is toileting or when staff are ear toileting. | W 13                          |   |            |
|   |   | evidence that all alleged  |                               |   |            |

|   | IENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |  |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |            |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|------------|
|   |   | 34G196   | B. WING             |   | 10/09/2020 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAURELWOOD GROUP HOME |   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  109 LONON AVENUE  MARION, NC 28752   | 10/03/2020 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |            |
| W 154   | violations are thoroug  |  | W 15-               | 4   |            |
|   | Based on document in<br>the facility failed to assemble reported verbal abuse<br>thoroughly investigate   | review and staff interview,<br>sure an allegation of<br>and mistreatment were<br>d for 1 of 5 clients in the   |                     |   |            |
|   | home (#3). The finding is:  Review of an internal facility inquiry on 10/8/20 revealed an incident of AWOL behavior on 9/17/20 by client #3. Further review of the internal inquiry revealed a staff statement to allege possible verbal abuse towards client #3 by staff A. Review of a written statement by staff C revealed: I was on the phone with the home manager (HM), she hears them and tells me to tell staff A to disengage but she continued to interact with client #3. Client #3 went to his room and staff A followed. Client #3 was throwing things (poop, room decor, clothes, blinds, etc.) at staff A. Staff A closed the door with both of them in the room, yelling and screaming continued. Staff A then sat on the outside of client #3's room with the door closed with the blind stick in her hand. Further review of the 9/17/20 internal inquiry revealed no further inquiry or investigation relative to the statement of staff C. |  |                     |   |            |
|   | not received statement<br>Further interview with to<br>overlooked the allegati<br>A's alleged treatment to<br>statement. Subsequer  | I (QIDP) revealed she had ts from staff until 10/5/20. The QIDP revealed she had on of staff C regarding staff owards client #3 in the staff of interview with the QIDP stigation would be initiated |                     |   |            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  |  | (X3) D  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---|--|---------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 34G196   | B. WING_  |  | 9       | 10/09/2020                    |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAURELWOOD GROUP HOME |  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>109 LONON AVENUE<br>MARION, NC 28752 | ·  |         |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| W 154   | administration guidan  | ce. Additional interview with taff A would be immediately  | W 1   | 54   |         |                               |  |
| W 249   | verified staff A was sur<br>PM. Continued intervi<br>administrator verified I  | based on the statement of investigation should have mine if staff A verbally client #3.  | W 24  | 49   |         |                               |  |
|   | and frequency to supp  | dividual program plan,<br>ve a continuous active   |   |  |         |                               |  |
|   | Based on observation interviews, the individu failed to include sufficie   | ot met as evidenced by: , review of records and ial program plan (IPP) ent interventions to address for 1 of 3 sampled clients |   |  |         |                               |  |
|   | A. The team failed to i interventions to addres client #3. For example   | s toileting supervision for  |   |  |         |                               |  |
|   | Observation in the grou  | up home on 10/8/20 at 5:50   |   |  |         |                               |  |

|   | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  |  |   | (X      | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---|---------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 34G196   | B. WING   | B. WING |                               | 10/09/2020                 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAURELWOOD GROUP HOME |  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  109 LONON AVENUE  MARION, NC 28752 |         | 10/00/2020                    |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG  |         | ULD BE                        | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| W 249   | PM revealed the back to have two bathroom each bathroom door. 6:05 PM revealed clie with the bathroom doo the chair in front of the observation revealed was finished and if he remained seated in th bathroom and the bath Additional observation into the bathroom and bathroom door left open of the chair was finished and if he remained seated in the bathroom and the bath Additional observation into the bathroom and bathroom door left open observation on 10/9/2 client #3 to go to the remonitor client #3 with opening the bathroom okay?, Are you finished revealed client #3 to rechecking on me?"  Review of client #3's rean individual program Continued review of the support plan (BSP) dad client #3's BSP revealed non-compliance, making verbal aggression, tan AWOL, physical aggreself-injurious behavior, and stealing.  Continued review of client will to increase the % of support plan the client will to increase the % of support plan the client will to increase the % of support plan the client will to increase the % of support plan the client will to increase the % of support plan the client will to increase the % of support plan the client will to increase the % of support plan the client will to increase the % of support plan the client will to increase the % of support plan the client will the plant pl | challway of the group home is with a chair in front of Continued observation at in #3 to use the bathroom or open and staff A sitting in the bathroom. Further staff A to ask client #3 if he needed help while staff A is chair in front of the needed Staff A to walk to assist client #3 with the en.  O at 7:05 AM revealed estroom and staff D to intermittently knocking and door and asking "Are you d?" Continued observation espond "Why do you keep ecord on 10/9/20 revealed plan (IPP) dated 5/24/20. The IPP revealed a behavior ted 5/31/19. Review of ed target behaviors of no untrue statements, trum behavior, threatening ssion, property destruction, rectal digging/smearing ient #3's record revealed a ing objective implemented ent #3's toileting program follow a toileting schedule | W   | 249     |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 180000000000000000000000000000000000000 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|--|---|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  | 34G196 B. WING   |  |   | 10/09/2020                             |   |                               |                            |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAURELWOOD GROUP HOME  |  |  |   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>109 LONON AVENUE<br>MARION, NC 28752                                   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                             | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG                       |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|  | reviews. Continued re objective revealed ins First session should of wakes up in the morniand before going to be the restroom every two the toilet no longer that toilet, trainer should enhave a bowel movement special treat with compart in the toilet. Further reshould assist as need are met. Additional reprogram revealed no relative to how staff should to the smell. Interview with staff B of must monitor client #3 and staff do not go in the due to the smell. Interview and staff do not go in the due to the smell. Interview with the QIDI have specific guidelines while toileting.  B. The team failed to interventions to address #3. For example:  Review of internal doc 10/9/20 revealed client incidents from 12/14/19. Continued review of interview of inter | eview of the 5/2019 toileting tructions that indicated: ccur as soon as client ing then after each meal ed. Client #3 should go to o hours and should sit on an 15 minutes. While on the incourage client #3 to try to ent and remind client of a pleting a bowel movement eview revealed the trainer ed to ensure hygiene needs view of client #3's toileting monitoring guidelines arould monitor client #3 while on 10/8/20 revealed staff closely when he is toileting the bathroom with the client view with the facility sabilities professional and fied client #3 should be entoileting. Further Proverified client #3 did not as relative to supervision in the same and the same a | W                                       | 249                                    |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  |                               | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|---|--|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 34G196  | B. WING                                |  |                               | 10/09/2020                    |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOOD GROUP HOME   |   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>109 LONON AVENUE<br>MARION, NC 28752      | DE                            |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH  DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIAT |                               |  |
| W 249   | A review of records for revealed a IPP dated of the IPP revealed a of client #3's BSP revinon-compliance, mak verbal aggression, tar AWOL, physical aggreself-injurious behavior and stealing. A review AWOL (threats) revea ask if he has a preferricalms talk about his gescalates, or begins property destruction sharm and use a limited continues to an area aphysical restraint proctobe used if he is una and stops aggression. for client #3 revealed in the IPP date of the IPP date | r client #3 on 10/9/20 5/24/20. Continued review BSP dated 5/31/19. Review ealed target behaviors of ng untrue statements, atrum behavior, threatening ession, property destruction, r, rectal digging/smearing of interventions relative to led: prompt client to calm, ed place to sit or calm; If he bood calming behavior. If he hysical aggression or taff should block/prevent d control walk if behavior | W 2                                    | 249  |                               |                               |  |
| W 288   | 3/18/20. Continued in program specialist rev not implemented due t interventions involved Subsequent interview specialist and facility a  | ent #3 had a BSP revision in<br>terview with the QIDP and<br>ealed the revised BSP was<br>to the restrictive nature of<br>in the revised plan.<br>with the QIDP, program<br>dministrator verified client<br>the sufficient interventions to<br>navior of the client.  | W 28                                   | 38   |                               |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|---|--|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   | 34G196 B. WING   |   |  | 10  | /09/2020  |                               |                            |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAURELWOOD GROUP HOME |  |   |  |     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>109 LONON AVENUE<br>MARION, NC 28752   | 1 10                          | 10312020                   |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|   | behavior must never to an active treatment procession and active treatment and active treat | ot met as evidenced by: as, record review and ailed to assure techniques ate behavior were not used we treatment for 1 of 3 elative to the storage of ading is:  up home med room on wealed client #4 to medication administration. a of the medication room basket for client #3 to sit on m. Observation in the 0 at 6:15 AM revealed sket to sit in the floor of a alaced in the medication ecord on 10/9/20 revealed blan (IPP) dated 5/24/20. The IPP revealed a behavior and 5/31/19. Review of and target behaviors of and untrue statements, arum behavior, threatening assion, property destruction, | W                                      | 288 |   |                               |                            |
|   | and stealing. Further r revealed no interventio measure relative to loc basket in the medication   | rectal digging/smearing eview of client #3's record n or behavior prevention king client #3's hygiene on room of the group home.  ty program specialist on #3's hygiene basket is   |  |     |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVID |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION   |                                   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                                       |  | 34G196   | B. WING            | B. WING  |                                   | 10/09/2020                    |  |
|                                       | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 109 LONON AVENUE MARION, NC 28752 | CODE                              |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG              | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |  | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| W 288                                 | kept in the medication<br>hygiene products by o<br>with the facility progra<br>hygiene items of clien<br>was not a strategy tied | room due to misuse of<br>client #3. Further interview<br>im specialist verified storing<br>t #3 in the medication room<br>d to any programming for<br>BSP needed to be revised | W                  | 288  |                                   |                               |  |

Completion Date: 12-9-20

Freste Berry BSOP

W 130 The Interdisciplinary Team will assure active treatment in regards to sufficient intervention to address toileting need of client #3 and supervision for all individuals residing at Laurelwood. The staff will be inserviced at the next house meeting on formal guidelines for monitoring toileting needs. The facility will also assure privacy rights are maintained for all individuals residing at Laurelwood. Staff will be inserviced at the next scheduled house meeting on privacy during treatment. This will be monitored weekly through direct observation, monthly progress summaries by QP and or designee.

- W154 The facility will assure all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated staff will be inserviced on investigative procedures including timely reporting any alleged abuse and or mistreatment.

  Inservice will occur at next scheduled house meeting. Clinical staff will also be inserviced on thorough follow up and timely follow-up to incidents reported. Monitoring will occur at the time of need when allegations may arise, by the QP and/or Regional Service Director.
- W249 A. The Interdisciplinary Team will assure active treatment in regards to sufficient intervention to address toileting need of client #3 and supervision for all individuals residing at Laurelwood. The staff will be inserviced at the next house meeting on formal guidelines for monitoring toileting needs. The facility will also assure privacy rights are maintained for all individuals residing at Laurelwood. Staff will be inserviced at the next scheduled house meeting on privacy during treatment. This will be monitored weekly through direct observation, monthly progress summaries by QP and or designee.
  - B. The Interdisciplinary Team will ensure sufficient interventions to address AWOL behavior for client #3 and behavior needs for all individuals. Team members met 10-15-20 to discuss modifications to BSP and behavior needs for client #3. The Behavior Support plan will be revised to meet his current needs including a sufficient intervention to address AWOL behavior. This will be monitored through monthly progress review. Human Rights Committee meeting and Quarterly progress review by the QP and/or designee.
- W 285 The Interdisciplinary Team did identify the need for hygiene items to be restricted due to misuse and safety concerns for client #3 and will be monitored for other individuals if the need arises. This change will be included on revised BSP. Revisions to BSP will be implemented upon consent from the guardian and Human Rights Committee. Staff will be inserviced on restriction approvals as well as revision of BSP at the next house meeting. Monitoring will occur through direct observation at least weekly by QP and or designee.